

Nov 14, 2021

Dear beloved brothers and sisters:

We like to welcome you to participate in voting for the following proposals by submission of this ballot:

- Six new and returning deacons for 2022
- One returning trustee board member
- The proposed 2022 budget

The Executive Board (EB) has approved all proposals that are being presented to you on this ballot.

Per CCCTO's Constitution and Bylaws, 50% of ballots must be returned for all ballots to be valid. And of the returned ballots, at least 50% approval is required for each deacon and trustee board member to be elected as well as the approval of the proposed 2022 budget.

<u>Please fill out and return the ballot via one of the following methods:</u>

- 1) **Drop off at CCCTO**: Return the two-page ballot in the Ballot Box located at the church foyer on Sundays (Nov. 21 and 28) from 9:00AM to 12:30PM. In addition, you can also drop off the ballot on Saturday, Dec 4 from 3:00PM to 5:00PM. The voting poll will officially close at 5:00PM on Dec 4, 2021.
- 2) **Return via Mail**: Mail the two-page ballot and allow sufficient lead time so that it will arrive at CCCTO by Dec 4, 2021. You may use the self-stamped envelope which is only provided if you have received the ballot by mail.

The Executive Board has scheduled a <u>General Assembly meeting on Sunday, Dec 5, 2021, from 11:00 AM to 12:00PM at CCCTO Sanctuary</u> in-person and via live streaming. EB will review and announce the election voting result of each trustee board, deacon and the approval of the 2022 budget. The pastoral team will present the church vision. Each ministry will present the 2021 summary and 2022 plans. Lunch will be served after the General Assembly meeting.

Attached is the summary of the 2022 budget proposal and ballots for budget approval and election. To learn more about the upcoming General Assembly, Deacons/Trustee Board candidates, budget proposal and Q&A session (Nov. 21 from 12:30-1:30pm), please visit www.cccto.org/ga2021. We thank you for praying for your church and her ministries; let the Name of Jesus will be glorified forever and ever! Amen.

Gary Wu

Chairman, Executive Board

Ken He

Vice-Chairman, Executive Board



Nov 14, 2021

親愛的主內弟兄姐妹們:

我們歡迎您通過提交此選票參與以下提案的投票:

- 2022 年度六位新的和繼任的執事
- 一位繼任的託事會成員
- 2022 年度財務預算

執行委員會 (EB) 已批准本次投票中向您提交的所有提案。

根據千橡城基督教會(CCCTO)的章程,必須收到50%的選票才能使選舉有效。在收回的選票中,每位執事和託事會成員的當選以及2022年財務預算提案的通過至少需要50%的贊成票。

請通過以下方式之一填寫並交回選票:

- 1) **在教會投票:** 星期日(11月21日和28日)上午9:00至下午12:30在教堂門廳的投票箱中交回兩頁選票。此外,您還可以在12月4日星期六下午3:00至下午5:00進行投票。投票將於2021年12月4日下午5:00正式結束。
- 2) **郵寄选票:** 郵寄兩頁的選票並留出足夠的時間,以便在2021年12月4日之前郵件到達 千橡城基督教會。您選擇郵寄選票後會收到回郵信封。

執行委員會已安排在 2021 年 12 月 5 日 (星期日) 上午 11:00 至下午 12:00 舉行會員大會,在 千橡城基督教會大堂現場和通過直播來審查和宣布您對執事,託事會以及 2022 年預算的投票選 舉結果。牧長團隊將宣告教會長期發展異象。各部將提交 2021 年總結和 2022 年計劃。我們將在 會員大會結束後提供午餐。

附上 2022 年預算提案摘要及選票。要了解有關即將舉行的會員大會,執事/託事會候選人,財務預算和選舉的問答(11 月 21 日星期日下午 12:30-1:30), 請瀏覽网站 www.cccto.org/ga2021。我們感謝您為教會和事工的禱告;讓耶穌的名榮耀到永遠! 阿門。

Gary Wu

Chairman, Executive Board

執行委員會主席

Ken He

Vice-Chairman, Executive Board 執行委員會副主席

Ken He